RESOLUTION 2020-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO REQUESTING ADDITIONAL SERVICES BY THE DISTRICT PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY

WHEREAS, Archuleta County, Colorado (the "County") is a duly and regularly created, organized and existing body corporate and politic of the State of Colorado, existing as such under the Constitution and statutes of the State of Colorado; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Archuleta County, Colorado (the "Board") is empowered under C.R.S. § 30-11-107(e) to provide for the management of the business and concerns of the County; and,

WHEREAS, the Board is required by law to establish and maintain a District Public Health Agency pursuant to C.R.S. § 25-1-506; and,

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2009, the Board jointly adopted Resolution 2009-22 naming San Juan Basin Public Health as the District Health Agency for Archuleta and La Plata Counties; and,

WHEREAS, the Board would like San Juan Basin Public Health ("SJBPH") to provide additional services to improve the accountability, representation, communication and service delivery to the citizens and business owners of Archuleta County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

The Board hereby requests SJBPH to implement the following:

- 1. The Board of representation shall be amended to allow the Boards of County Commissioners of La Plata and Archuleta Counties to appoint all members of SJBPH and the Board of Health.
- 2. Board members of SJBPH shall have a term limit of eight continuous years.
- 3. Board members of SJBPH shall be permitted to have an alternate serve when they cannot be present at SJBPH meetings.
- 4. SJBPH shall have operational and accessible offices open in Archuleta County each business day of the week to serve citizens' needs.
- 5. SJBPH shall develop a Communications Improvement Plan to better serve the Board, citizens and business owners of Archuleta County.

- 6. SJBPH shall segregate their annual budget in order to see how services are delivered to Archuleta County in relation to the revenues that are received by all sources.
- 7. SJBPH shall prepare a comprehensive review of all expenses and revenues for the septic permit and inspection services provided to Archuleta County. In addition, SJBPH will provide an action plan to reduce fees and improve services to users.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of November, 2020, in Pagosa Springs, Archuleta County, Colorado.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO

Ronnie Maez, Chairman

ATTEST:

Clerk and Recorder